


















AGREEMENT NO. 2022-03 
JOB NO. 21/0015 

   
 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 
    § 
COUNTY OF HARRIS § 
 
 The Commissioners Court of Harris County, Texas, convened at a meeting of said Court 
at the Harris County Administration Building in the City of Houston, Texas, on 
__________________________, with all members present except 
_________________________________________. 
 
 A quorum was present. Among other business, the following was transacted: 
 

ORDER AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF SECOND AMENDMENT TO 
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BETWEEN 

THE HARRIS COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT 
AND ATKINSREALIS USA INC. 

 
 Commissioner ____________________________ introduced an order and made a 
motion that the same be adopted.  Commissioner _______________________ seconded the 
motion for adoption of the order.  The motion, carrying with it the adoption of the order, prevailed 
by the following vote: 
    Yes No Abstain 

AYES:  Judge Lina Hidalgo     
NAYS:  Comm. Rodney Ellis     
ABSTENTIONS:  Comm. Adrian Garcia     

 Comm. Tom S. Ramsey, P.E.    
 Comm. Lesley Briones      
 
 The County Judge thereupon announced that the motion had duly and lawfully carried and 
that the order had been duly and lawfully adopted.  The order thus adopted follows: 
 

WHEREAS, on or about March 30, 2021, the District and the Engineer entered into an 
Agreement for Professional Services to provide engineering and program management services 
for the development of a comprehensive asset management program to manage the Flood 
Control District’s flood protection infrastructure portfolio and associated County drainage features 
(the "Agreement"); and 

 
WHEREAS, the District and the Engineer previously amended the Agreement, on 

November 15, 2022, to provide for additional engineering and program management services to 
be performed by the Engineer and additional compensation to be paid to Engineer in connection 
with the projects; and 

 
WHEREAS, the District requires additional engineering and program management 

services as provided under Article 1, Character and Extent of Services; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Engineer is willing to provide the necessary additional engineering and 

program management services for further consideration; and 
 
WHEREAS, the District and the Engineer desire to add additional rate classifications and 

increase the existing rate classifications under Article 3, The Engineer’s Compensation; and 
 
WHEREAS, the District and the Engineer now desire to increase the Limit of Appropriation 

by $2,130,977.00, to $3,874,665.00. 
 






